

Contract Number	
SAP Number	

Public Works

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	Harold Zamora, P.E. (909) 387-8167	
relephone Number	(909) 307-0107	
Project	Needles Highway Segment 1B	
Contractor	California Department of	
	Transportation (Caltrans)	
Contractor Representative		
Telephone Number		
Contract Term	12/7/2021 to 6/30/2026	
Original Contract Amount	\$2,192,586.93	
Amendment Amount		
Total Contract Amount	\$2,192,586.93	
Cost Center	6650002000 14H14876	

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

In accordance with Master Agreement No. 08-5954F15 approval of Program Supplement Agreement No. F134 is required prior to County invoicing Caltrans for reimbursement of costs associated with the construction of Needles Highway Segment 1B, from 500 feet south of Park Road north to David Drive. The County's Department of Public Works has been allocated \$2,192,586.93 of federal Public Lands Highways (PLH) Program funds to complete the third segment of the Needles Highway Improvement Project.

The program supplement sets out special covenants as a condition for the local agency to receive funds for a designated project. The program supplement also identifies the type of funds available for reimbursement.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department
>	▶	▶
Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel	Andy Silao, P.E., Engineering Manager	Brendon Biggs, Director
Date	Date	Date
		35 /